

Nos. 08-55867 & 08-55946

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MAURIZIO ANTONINETTI,

Plaintiff, Appellant, and Cross-Appellee,

vs.

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC.,

Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
The Honorable Napoleon A. Jones, United States District Judge  
Case No. 05 CV 1660J (WMc)

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND  
DEFENSE FUND, DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY  
RIGHTS CALIFORNIA, DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER,  
COLORADO CROSS DISABILITY COALITION, NATIONAL DISABILITY  
RIGHTS NETWORK, AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH  
DISABILITIES IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL.

---

Amy F. Robertson  
Fox & Robertson, P.C.  
3801 E. Florida Ave., Suite 400  
Denver, CO 80210  
303.595.9700  
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statements of Interest of <i>Amici</i> . . . . .	1
Corporate Disclosure Statement. . . . .	5
Introduction. . . . .	5
Issue Presented in Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	7
Facts. . . . .	8
Argument. . . . .	10
I. Title III Requires Independent, Integrated, Hassle-Free Access In New Construction. . . . .	10
II. Title III is Structured to Ensure That Physical Access Increases Over Time. . . . .	15
A. New Construction is Required to be Fully and Conveniently Accessible. . . . .	15
B. Alternative Customer Service Methods Are Only Permitted in Older Facilities. . . . .	17
C. Equivalent Facilitation Requires an Alternative Design or Technology that Provides Substantially Equivalent Access and Usability. . . . .	18
D. Title III Requires Access in All New Commercial Facilities Regardless of the Policies of Their Eventual Occupants. . . . .	21
III. Courts Interpret the Equivalent Facilitation Provision to Require Alternative Physical Access. . . . .	23

IV. The District Court’s Decision Could Have  
Very Pernicious Consequences..... 26

Conclusion..... 29

Certificate Regarding Length of Brief. .... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. The Atlantic Hotel Condominium Association, LLC</i> , Case No. 04-61740 CIV, 2005 WL 5643878 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2005). . . . .	26
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . .	14
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006). . . . .	14
<i>Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 05CV1660-J (WMc), 2008 WL 111052 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2008). . . . .	26
<i>Boemio v. Love’s Restaurant</i> , 954 F. Supp. 204 (S.D. Cal. 1997). . . . .	13
<i>Caruso v. Blockbuster-Sony Music Entertainment Centre</i> , 193 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1999). . . . .	23-24
<i>Clavo v. Zarrabian</i> , No. SACV03864CJCRCX, 2004 WL 3709049 (C.D. Cal. May 17, 2004). . . . .	13
<i>Independent Living Resources v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Coast Resorts, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	15
<i>Miller v. California Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020, 1024 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	12

*Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp.*,  
No. C 02-5849 MJJ, 2005 WL 1910925 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2005). . . . . 25

*United States v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.*,  
245 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2003). . . . . 25-26

Statutes

The Americans with Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. § 12101. . . . .	5, 28-29
42 U.S.C. § 12181(2). . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a). . . . .	16, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(i) - (iii). . . . .	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv). . . . .	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(v). . . . .	17-18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(B). . . . .	17
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2). . . . .	15, 21

The Assistive Technology Act,

29 U.S.C. § 3007. . . . .	2
---------------------------	---

The Children's Health Act of 2000,

42 U.S.C. § 300d-53. . . . .	2
------------------------------	---

The Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act,

42 U.S.C. § 15001. . . . .	2
----------------------------	---

The Help America Vote Act of 2002,

42 U.S.C. § 15461-62. . . . .	2
-------------------------------	---

The Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act,

42 U.S.C. § 10801. . . . .	2
----------------------------	---

The Rehabilitation Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 701(b).	14
29 U.S.C. § 794e.	2
The Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Improvement Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-20.	2
The Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 26.1.	5
Rule 29(d).	29
Rule 32(a)(7).	29

Regulations and Commentary

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities,	
56 Fed. Reg. 35,408, 35,413 (July 26, 1991).	19-20
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities,	
28 C.F.R. § 36.103(a).	14
28 C.F.R. § 36.305(b).	17
28 C.F.R. § 36.401(c)(1).	18
28 C.F.R. § 36.406(a).	15, 19
Department of Justice Standards for Accessible Design, 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A,	
§ 1.	22
§ 2.2.	<i>passim</i>
§ 4.1.2(5).	11
§ 4.1.3(12)(b).	28
§ 4.1.6(3)(c)(iii).	23
§ 4.3.	12, 28
§ 4.6.	11

§ 4.13.9. ....	28
§ 4.17.....	12
§ 4.22.....	12
§ 4.31.9(3).....	23
§ 4.33.3. ....	7, 11-12, 27
§ 5.5.....	7, 12, 27
§ 7.2.....	7, 12, 23, 27
§ 7.3.....	12
§ 9.1.4(2).....	23
§ 9.2.2(6)(d).....	23
§ 9.3.2. ....	23
fig. 53.....	7

U.S. Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, <i>ADAAG Manual: a Guide to the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines</i> (1998).....	20
--	----

Legislative History

H. R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2, <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303.....	<i>passim</i>
H. R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3, <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445.....	<i>passim</i>
